
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 
commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on Tuesday, 22nd March 2016 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) BETTER CARE FUND 2016-2017 
To receive Report No. 123/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People and Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care Integration Project 
Manager
(Pages 5 - 80)

6) CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PLAN 2016-2019 
To receive Report No. 124/2016 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families 
Support – Early Intervention
(Pages 81 - 94)

7) UPDATE ON EMERGENCY CARE AND THE LEICESTERSHIRE, 
LEICESTER AND RUTLAND (LLR) VANGUARD 
To receive Report No.130/2016 from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
(Pages 95 - 100)

8) NTDI SEND REVIEW 
To receive Report No. 125/2016 from Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People and 
Mark Fowler, Head of Learning and Skills
(Pages 101 - 134)

9) NHS QUALITY PREMIUM 2016-2017 
To receive Report No. 126/2016 from Yasmin Sidyot, Head of Planning and 
Stragegic Commissioning, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group
(Pages 135 - 144)

10) INTEGRATING LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND (LLR) 
POINTS OF ACCESS 
To receive Report No. 127/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 145 - 228)



11) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 27th September 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS:

1. HWB: Terms of Reference – review
To review/update the TOR for the HWB
Report from Mark Andrews

2. Local Safeguarding Children's Board and Safeguarding Adults 
Board: ANNUAL REPORTS
Presentation of the finalised annual report for information and discussion
Report from Paul Burnett

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr T King (Chairman)

Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)

Mr A Mann Mrs A Laurie
Dr A Ker Inspector Gavi
[...]
t leads to hospital admission (Priority 2: 
Long Term condition Management). 

e. Continue to support carers in their critical role.
f. More consistently avoid delayed transfers of care out of hospital, which 

will effectively increase NHS capacity to deliver care, while improving 
outcomes for individuals who avoid deconditioning and infections. This 
includes working with patients and their families support good discharge 
choices (Priority 3: Crisis response, transfer of care and reablement). 

g. Strengthen the patient and service user voice in evaluation of health and 
care services and in informing service design and delivery. 

h. Work in an agile way, piloting changes within Rutland that can be 
implemented more widely if successful to contribute to the aims of the other 
health and care strategies that County is part of.

1.15 The late stage of approving the BCF plan means that it is vital that new 
activities get underway quickly.  The Business Plans have been written as soon 
as possible after plan approval, and aim to put shape on this process but do not 
yet themselves contain full details of all the schemes or initiatives that will be 
delivered. Adding further definition here is the next priority.

For discussion:

The HWB has a role in driving and tasking the Integration Executive to deliver against 
not just the BCF Plan, but the wider integration of health and social care.  With this in 
mind, the Board is asked to consider the following that will inform future Integration 
Executive work:
 

a) Which aspects of the new programme does the HWB feel are the most 
significant to improving the quality and sustainability of health and care 
services in Rutland?

b) Over the last few months, Rutland has used BCF funding to pilot fresh 
approaches to avoiding delayed transfers of care (DTOCs). This demonstrates 
the potential for using the area as an agile test bed for system changes. In 
which other areas would the HWB like the further potential for this way of 
working explored? 

c) Are there other elements of health and social care integration, outside of the 
BCF, which the HWB would like to see a greater focus on? 

2. Financial implications



REPORT NO. 123/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

2.1The 2015-16 programme consists of a minimum pooled fund between RCC and 
ELRCCG of £2.061m, supplemented by £317k of carry forward funding from 
2015-16, £200k of which is allocated to one-off projects, with the remaining £117k 
providing a contingency fund for the programme. Alongside this, there is an RCC 
capital fund of £186k for Disabled Facilities Grants. Excluding the contingency 
fund, the value of the programme in 2016-17 is £2.447m.  Appendix A provides a 
summary of how the budget is distributed across the programme’s priorities and 
schemes.

2.2Many of the programme’s activities are ongoing from 2015-16, with personnel or 
contracts in place and continuing to deliver. In many cases, these ongoing 
activities will evolve across the programme eg. with the community health and 
long term social care teams integrating more tightly.  Alongside, this, there is 
c.£340k for new or increased activities, out of a BCF allocation of £2,061k.

2.3The partnership has agreed to manage £101k of the programme’s resources as a 
risk sharing fund in case emergency admissions reduction targets are not met, as 
this would lead to additional hospital costs. Last year’s targets for non elective 
admissions were successfully met, and the level of improvement anticipated is 
similar.

2.4The Council will continue to manage Rutland’s BCF budgets on behalf of the 
partnership, reporting quarterly to the Section 75 Partnership Board, where 
budgetary decisions are taken jointly by RCC and ELRCCG guided by the 
programme’s Section 75 Agreement.

3. Recommendations:
3.1 That the HWB:

1. Note progress on finalising and starting to deliver the Rutland 2016-17 Better 
Care Fund plan.

2. Review and approve the four BCF priority level 
[...]
frey
Paper for:  Note 

Context

The Rutland Children’s Trust through a collaborative partnership approach, supports the 
development and improvement of services for children and young people 0 – 19 years, 
including to the age of 25 years for some vulnerable young people. The agreed vision and 
priorities for the Children’s Trust partnership are set out in this Children, Young People and 
Families Plan (CYPFP) 2016 to 2019. This plan is published by Rutland County Council 
(RCC) as the lead partner with statutory responsibility to promote co-operation to improve 
children’s wellbeing. Organisations that are key partners within the Rutland Children’s Trust 
have endorsed this plan and are now taking a lead in delivering the key priorities for 2016 – 
2017.
There are four key themes identified in the Plan that support the achievement of outcomes 
for children and families as set out in relevant strategic plans, namely; the LR LSCB 
Business Plan, Future in Mind – Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Transformation Programme, 0 to 19 Healthy Child Programme, School Improvement 
Strategy, the RCC Participation Strategy and the Child Poverty Strategy. These themes are : 

 Keep children well and safe
 Fair Society
 Listening
 Efficiency

A number of priorities for action, (8 this year) are in work areas where there are measurable 
improvements that can be made and that improvement can be delivered in partnership. 

The Children’s Trust Board will monitor the progress and achievement of the priority actions. 
At the Children’s Trust Board meeting on the 9th June 2016, lead officers from partner 
agencies gave an activity and outcomes report to update against progress on the priority 
actions they are leading. The Board was satisfied with the progress that is being made to 
date.

Financial implications:
There are no financial implications.

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Notes the contents of the Children, Young People and Families Plan and especially 
the priority actions for 2016 / 2017

2. Receives a progress report on the achievement against the priority actions at the 
November 2016 meeting of the Board.

Comments from the board: 



REPORT NO. 124/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Strategic Lead:   Tim O Neill, Director of People, RCC

Risk assessment:
Time L The Children’s Trust will monitor actions at its meetings 

twice yearly. Some reporting functions will be tied in to 
end of year reports such as school achievement. The 
priorities may change as the Board reviews its 
successes and areas for development.

Viability M Partnership engagement and co- working will be critical 
to the achievement of some actions

Finance L No financial risks to this Plan. It is intended that some 
activity will seek funding opportunities presented to 
deliver actions, such as, the Better Care Together 
(BCT) Emotional Health and Well Being Transformation 
Plan.

Profile H Actions from this Plan support the delivery of key 
outcomes of other Strategic Plans that are open to 
internal and external scrutiny, for example, Ofsted 
inspection for the LSCB Business Plan and external 
audit process in respect of the Changing Lives 
Programme.

Equality & Diversity L The interventions are intended to meet the needs of all 
children and their families and especially the most 
vulnerable.

Timeline:
Task Target Date Responsibility

Children’s Trust Board to 
review progress reports 
against priority actions 
2016/17

9th June 2016 and December 
2016

B Caffrey

Present for information to the 
Health and Well Being Board

28th June 2016 B Caffrey

Update Health and Well-
Being Board on progress 
towards achievement

November 2016 B Caffrey



Working Together for Children and Families 

CYPF Plan Final April 2016

RUTLAND 
CHILDREN, YOUNG 

PEOPLE & FAMILIES 
PLAN 

2016-2019

Final Copy



 

Page | 1

The Rutland Children’s Trust through a collaborative partnership approach, supports the 
development and improvement of serv
[...]
e an away day for Children Looked After. 
3. 90% return rate for Rutland on National Make Your Mark campaign



 

Page | 11

Action 8

KEY THEME 4 Priority Areas for Action 2016-17

Efficiency 1
To quality assure our practice – through the 
use of quantitative and qualitative data, 
engagement of service users, and 
engagement from front line staff

What difference will it make to children and families?

Children and families will receive high quality interventions at the right time.  Our children’s 
workforce feel supported in their work with families.

What are we going to do and how are we going to do it?

a) Agree a quality assurance and performance framework to evidence impact 
b) Create multiagency training and reflective space – implementing the competency framework, 

peer supervision or action learning sets

Who will lead on this? 
LSCB Lead

What are the measurable outcomes and targets?

1. Complete 10 Multiagency audits and quality testing – in Early Help Assessments, Step Up 
and CSE cases.

2. Complete a localised safeguarding survey or partnership peer challenge  annually



REPORT NO. 130/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Update on Emergency Care and the LLR Vanguard 
Meeting Date: 28th June 2016 
Report Author: Paula Vaughan, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, ELRCCG
Presented by: Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, ELRCCG
Paper for:  Note 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the Urgent Care 
Improvement work including the LLR Urgent Care Vanguard, the work being 
undertaken by ELRCCG and how this impacts on and benefits the patients of 
Rutland. 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2. The national policy framework relevant to the Vanguard includes the Keogh 
Urgent Care Review and the recent NHS National Commissioning Standards for 
Urgent Care.

[...]
ect to confirmation by NHS England. 

The H&WBB members are asked to support the following: 

3 Local Priorities: 

 Cancer - % of lung cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2)
 Mental Health - Access to IAPT services: People entering IAPT services as a 

% of those estimated to have anxiety/depression
 Mental Health – Reported numbers of dementia on GP registers as a % of 

estimated prevalence

Improving the early detection of Lung cancer will have an impact on improving 
outcomes for Potential Years Life Lost (PYLL). 
ELRCCG recognise the need to focus on Parity of Esteem. Increasing IAPT 
referrals is critical to maintaining people accessing the service and serving the 
population of ELRCCG, and the service has been proactive in disseminating 
information to the public, community groups and voluntary organisations. 
Improving early diagnosis and treatment of people with dementia continues to be a 
key priority for ELRCCG. 



REPORT NO. 126/2016

3

As in previous years, the three local priorities will be reported to the ELRCCG 
Quality & Performance sub group as part of the monthly Performance report.

Consultation/Patient and Public Involvement

5. N/A

Resource Implications

6. N/A

Timetable for Decisions

7. N/A

Conclusions/Recommendations

8. H&WBB are asked to support the options made by ELRCCG in Section 4.

Background papers

https://www.england.nhs.uk/resources/resources-for-ccgs/ccg-out-tool/ccg-ois/qual-prem/

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure

N/A

https://www.england.nhs.uk/resources/resources-for-ccgs/ccg-out-tool/ccg-ois/qual-prem/


REPORT NO. 126/2016

4

Officer to Contact

Yasmin Sidyot
Head of Planning & Strategic 
Commissioning
East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG
0116 295 6768
yasmin.sidyot@eastleicestershireandrutlan
dccg.nhs.uk

List of Appendices

A) UNIFY submission for ELRCCG 

Relevant Impact Assessments

Equality and Human Rights Implications

9. N/A

Crime and Disorder Implications

10. N/A

Environmental Implicat
[...]
e the 'Other' measure - 1000 characters remaining.
TRUE FALSE
TRUE TRUE

QP Local Measure 1 - Locally agreed target

TRUE

Quality Premium Local Measure 2

Please select a measure from the drop down below

Please describe the 'Other' measure - 1000 characters remaining.
TRUE FALSE
TRUE TRUE

QP Local Measure 2 - Locally agreed target

TRUE

CCG Name:

Please provide the agreed level of improvement  - 704 characters remaining.

Please provide the agreed level of improvement  - 567 characters remaining.
Stretch target to achieve 15.5% of the total number of people who have depression and/or anxiety disorders by the end of March 2017.  The number of people accessing the service should be 4277 to achieve this during 16/17 
which represents an increase of 511 from levels in Jan 16. It represents an increase of 137 patients from the national target of 15%.

This is reported monthly from ArdenGEM BI team, using national data systems. 

Currently 21% of all identified lung cancer cases are detected at Stage 1 or 2. In 2012 this level was 24%. Therefore suggested target is to stretch to 25%. This equates to an extra 8 patients (44 Stage 1 & 2 in total)

This data will be available annually from the Cancer Commissioning Toolkit

TEMPLATE READY FOR UPLOAD
Validations

All Questions Completed
03W Character Limits Passed

7 - Cancer - % of lung cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2)

37 - Mental Health - Access to IAPT services: People entering IAPT services as a % of those estimated to have anxiety/depression

NHS EAST LEICESTERSHIRE 
AND RUTLAND CCG



Quality Premium Local Measure 3

Please select a measure from the drop down below

Please describe the 'Other' measure - 1000 characters remaining.
TRUE FALSE
TRUE TRUE

QP Local Measure 3 - Locally agreed target

TRUE Target to achieve 68% of estimated dementia prevalence (65+ Only). The number of people diagnosed (65+) should be 3127 by the end of March 17, this is an overall increase of 383 patients from Feb 16 levels. This is reported 
monthly using data from HSCIC. 

36 - Mental Health - Mental Health - Reported numbers of dementia on GP registers as a % of estimated prevalence

Please provide the agreed level of improvement  - 745 characters remaining.





REPORT NO. 127/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Integrating LLR Points of Access
Meeting Date: 28th June 
Report Author: Mark Andrews
Presented by: Mark Andrews
Paper for:  Approval 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
The purpose of the report is to inform members of the Committee of the Business Case 
which has been developed for Integrating LLR Points of Access across health and social 
care partners. Members are asked to support the overall vision and direction of travel as set 
out in the business case (Appendix A). 

The development of the LLR Better Care Together Five Year Plan has highlighted the need 
to consider how single points of access across LLR could be simplified and reconfigured in 
support of demand management and the “left shift” so that professionals and service users 
make the best use of the most appropriate service in the most appropriate setting of care, 
and that the information and signposting provided is responsive and consistent with local 
pathways.

The Integrating LLR points of Access project group, with representation from NHS and Adult 
Social Care services (and broader local authority services e.g. first contact) from across LLR, 
was set up to the scope of this work in the context of the future model of urgent care for LLR 
and the national context for redesigning urgent care which is a key priority from NHS 
England’s Five Year Forward View.

The overall aims of the Integrating LLR Points of Access project are to:

 To deliver high quality, citizen centred, integrated care pathways, delivered in the 
appropriate place and at the appropriate time by the appropriate
[...]
ome	Care	Software	

As	previously	mentioned	there	are	a	number	of	staff	rostering	systems	for	use	in	the	care	

industry.	Another	example	is	QuikPlan	Home	Care	Software.	It	is	a	cloud	based	staff	

rostering,	care	management	and	finance	system	that	automates	time	consuming	domiciliary	

care	processes	whilst	reinforcing	CQC	compliance.	This	software	has	very	similar	features	to	
Staffplan	Roster,	including:	

§ Care	Staff	Rostering	

§ Staff	GPS	Track	and	Trace	

§ ECM	Visit	Confirmation	

§ QuikPlan	Mobile	NFC	App	

§ QuikCheck	Care	Monitoring	



 

LLR	–	Integrating	Points	of	Access	–	Business	Case	 	 78	

§ Home	Care	Invoicing	

§ Domiciliary	Staff	Payroll	

§ Care	Staff	Details	

§ Service	User	Details	

§ Timesheets	and	Web	Portals	

§ Mileage,	Maps	and	Travel	

Tagtronics	

In	addition	to	the	above,	Tagtronics	also	offers	a	home	care	management	system.	This	

system	takes	care	of	all	carers	training,	application	and	recruitment	process,	supervision	

reviews,	appraisals,	DBS	expiries	and	holidays	and	sickness.	It	therefore	ensures	the	best	

match	carer	attends	the	home	visit.	

	

The	benefits	of	Tagtronics'	system	are:	

§ Invoicing	option	allows	user	to	produce	invoices	for	both	private	clients	and	local	

authority	with	no	limit	to	the	number	of	invoice	rates	

§ Payroll	option	calculates	all	pay	rates	by	number	of	hours	worked	to	produce	gross	

wage	totals	of	all	staff	

§ Easy	to	use	Windows	based	software	

§ Seamless	integration	with	electronic	monitoring	system  


	Agenda
	5 Better Care Fund 2016-2017
	Report No. 123-2016 - Appendix B - Unified Prevention
	Report No. 123-2016 - Appendix C- LTC management
	Report No. 123-2016 - Appendix D - Crisis, transfer and reablement
	Report No. 123-2016 - Appendix E - Enablers

	6 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016-2019
	Report No. 124-2016 - Appendix A - CYP and Families Plan 2016 -2019 Final

	7 Update on Emergency Care and the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Vanguard
	8 NTDi SEND Review
	Report No. 125-2016 - Appendix B - Rutland Report March 2016 FINAL
	SEN review NDTi report presentation SLIDES v2 170516

	9 NHS Quality Premium 2016-2017
	Report No. 126-2016 - Appendix A - ELR CCG Quality Premium 2016-17
	FrontSheet
	Guidance
	Quality Premium


	10 Integrating Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Points of Access
	Report No. 127-2016 - Appendix A - Integrating LLR Points of Access Business Case




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 
at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Richard Clifton (Vice 

Chair)
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

2. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

3. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
4. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
5. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
6. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire and 

Rutland
7. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

8. Wendy Hoult
(rep. Trish Thompson)

Better Care Manager for the East Midlands, NHS 
England Local Area Team

9. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 
Manager, RCC

IN ATTENDANCE: 
10. Bernadette Caffrey Head of Families Support – Early Intervention, 

RCC

OFFICERS PRESENT:
11. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC

70 APOLOGIES 
12. Amy Laurie (nee Callaway) Head of Community Support Services, Spire 

Homes
13. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
14. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
15. Inspector Gavin 

Drummond
Leicestershire Constabulary

16. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

17. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
18. Terry King (Chair) Leader of Rutland County Council 
19. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, 

RCC
20. Emma Jane Perkins Service Manager, Adult Social Care
21. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
22. Yasmin Sidyot Head of Strategy and Planning, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 



Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

---oOo---
In the absence of Mr King as Chair; the Vice-Chair, Mr Clifton chaired the meeting.

---oOo---

71 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Well-being Board held on the 
22nd March 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

73 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

74 BETTER CARE FUND 2016-2017 

Report No. 123/2016 was received from Ms Taylor.  The purpose of the report was to 
update the Board on the progress made with the 2016-17 BCF Plan and to review and 
approve the business cases.  

The Board was asked to consider the following three questions:

i. Which aspects of the new programme does the HWB feel are the most significant 
to improving the quality and sustainability of health and care services in Rutland?

ii. Over the last few months, Rutland has used BCF funding to pilot fresh 
approaches to avoiding delayed transfers of care (DTOCs). This demonstrates 
the potential for using the area as an agile test bed for system changes. In which 
other areas would the HWB like the further potential for this way of working 
explored? 

iii. Are there other elements of health and social care integration, outside of the 
BCF, which the HWB would like to see a greater focus on? 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Rutland BCF Plan had been approved by central government following some 
minor amendments.

b) The Section 75 agreement had now been agreed by Cabinet and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).

c) The programme’s focus on prevention was highlighted by Wendy Hoult (for NHS 
England) as a distinctive and welcome feature of the Rutland programme, and 
something other areas were likely to be interested in.

d) A communication plan was being drafted to better inform and therefore engage 
service users and providers. There is a need to communicate the programme’s 
‘bigger picture’ aims.

e) Real-time feedback would be sought from service users regarding the different 
projects.

f) There was agreed to be potential to run more pilot projects in Rutland, building on 
the DTOC reduction experience.



g) The role of the Integration Executive Group would be reviewed regarding its purpose 
and how it relates/links into other groups/boards.  The group should review and 
manage timescales, deadlines and results of the BCF business cases.

h) The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board would also be reviewed as it needs to 
focus on certain issues rather than try to cover everything.

i) All the business cases look very positive but they need to be managed as a whole 
and not as individual cases.

j) Service users should be included in the re-naming process of the ‘Urgent Care 
Centres’.

k) Many organisations are involved in providing information to end users. It needs to be 
easier to access information and and the information needs to be more consistent. A 
coordination and communication project is being set up under the Prevention priority 
to progress this aim with BCF partners.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the progress on finalising and starting to deliver the Rutland 
2016-17 Better Care Fund plan. 

2. The Board REVIEWED and APPROVED the four BCF priority level business plans.

75 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PLAN 2016-2019 

Report No. 124/2016 was presented by Mrs Caffrey.  The purpose of the report was to 
inform the Board of the agreed vision and priorities for the Children’s Trust partnership 
for 2016 to 2019.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The plan had 4 key themes:

i. Keeping children well and safe
ii. Fair society
iii. Listening
iv. Efficiency

b) Health was a major priority in the plan, as detailed in Key Theme 1
c) Partnership working was needed to ensure success.
d) It was proposed that outside partners be invited to the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 

Board development session on the 7th July so as to be included in the discussion 
regarding the role, purpose and development of the Board.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the contents of the Children, Young People and Families Plan 
and especially the priority actions for 2016 / 2017

2. The Board AGREED to receive a progress report on the achievement against the 
priority actions at the November 2016 meeting of the Board.

---oOo---
At the request of the Chair, Agenda Item 8 was discussed before Agenda Item 7

---oOo---

76 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT TEAM FOR INCLUSION (NTDI) SEND REVIEW 



Report No. 125/2016 was presented by Mrs Caffrey.  The purpose of the report was to 
inform the Board of the outcome of the recent SEND (special educational needs and 
disability) review recently undertaken by the National Development Team for Inclusion 
(NDTi).

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The review last two days (31 March 2016 – 1 April 2016) and was a positive 
experience.

b) SEND needed more inclusion and better discussion at the Rutland Health and 
Wellbeing Board as the issue included people up to the age of 25 years.

c) Rutland County Council is expecting an imminent Ofsted area inspection on SEND 
services across the partnership.

d) It was suggested that the Board should review the SEND Improvement Plan which 
would be produced following the recent 2-day review and in preparation for the 
SEND area inspection.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the contents of the report.
2. The Board requested that the progress on the SEND Development Plan be reported 

to the Board at a future meeting.

---oOo---
Mrs Caffrey left the meeting at 3.14 p.m.

---oOo---

77 UPDATE ON EMERGENCY CARE AND THE LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND 
RUTLAND (LLR) VANGUARD 

Report No. 130/2016 was presented by Mr Sacks.  The purpose of the report was to 
update the Board on the Urgent Care Improvement work including the LLR Urgent Care 
Vanguard, the work being undertaken by ELRCCG and how this impacted on and 
benefited the patients of Rutland. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Vanguard programme consisted of 6 strands.
b) Strand 1 – Integrated Community Urgent Care – would be the main issue for Rutland 
c) The Vanguard programme would cover all of the East Midlands and must be 

commissioned and in place by April 2017.
d) A clinical navigation hub would be established to deal with non-clinical triage.
e) The following information was required in order to move the programme forward:

i. What do we count as ‘in-hours provision’ and what do we count as ‘out-of-hours 
provision’?

ii. What cover do we provide between 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. and what cover do we 
provide between 8 p.m. and 8 a.m.?

iii. What hours do we cover on a Saturday and Sunday?
iv. What services do we provide on a Saturday and Sunday?
v. What do we mean by ‘Urgent Care Centre’?
vi. What does an ‘Urgent Care Centre’ actually do?



AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the update from the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

78 NHS QUALITY PREMIUM 2016-2017 

Report No. 126/2016 was presented by Mr Sacks.  The purpose of the report was to 
provide the Board with information on specific indicators that related to the Quality 
Premium 2016/17 and to confirm specific indicators, where choices had been made in 
agreement with NHS England.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Quality Premium for 2016/17 was intended to reward Clinical Commissioning 
Groups for improvements in the quality of the services that they had commissioned 
and for associated improvements in health outcomes.  

b) There were three local priorities:

i. Cancer - % of lung cancers detected at an early stage (1 or 2)
ii. Mental Health - Access to IAPT services: People entering IAPT services as a % 

of those estimated to have anxiety/depression
iii. Mental Health – Reported numbers of dementia on GP registers as a % of 

estimated prevalence

c) Targets for the three local priorities were set above the national standards.  
d) A discussion between the Board and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) could 

be held next year prior to the CCG’s discussion with NHS England to identify future 
local priorities.

e) The Board should identify how it can help the CCG achieve the targets of the quality 
premium.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the report from the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

79 INTEGRATING LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND (LLR) POINTS OF 
ACCESS 

Report No. 127/2016 was presented by Mr Andrews.  The purpose of the report was to 
inform members of the Committee of the Business Case which had been developed for 
Integrating LLR Points of Access across health and social care partners.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The costs and benefits stated in the business case do not relate to Rutland.
b) The business case needs amending particularly the costings and financial return 

figures as it was not a viable option in its current state.
c) The report would not be presented to any other boards/groups as Rutland County 

Council was unable to support the business case.  However, the Council did support 
the ‘principle’ behind the business case.



AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the report from the Transformation Unit at Leicestershire County 
Council.

2. The Board AGREED to only engage in Phase 1 of the programme.

80 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business

81 DATE AND ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday, 27 
September 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED: 

The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board: Terms of Reference - review
To review/update the TOR for the HWB
Report from Mark Andrews

2. Rutland Local Safeguarding Children's Board and Safeguarding Adults Board: 
ANNUAL REPORTS
Presentation of the finalised annual report for information and discussion
Report from Paul Burnett

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.02 pm.

---oOo---


